• Operating NPAT of $12,318,000, an increase of 124.7% on the prior year.

The table below summarises the statutory and pro forma full-year results of Propel:

The variance between the Company’s statutory profit/(loss) after tax and pro forma profit after tax arises from:

• listed company costs: deducting additional corporate expenses as a consequence of Propel being listed on the ASX. These
costs primarily relate to listing fees, accounting and additional non-executive director fees;

• management agreement changes: adding back the management fee expense under the previous management agreement and
deducting the administration fee of $60,000 per quarter in accordance with the Management Agreement;

• changes in the capital structure: adding back interest associated with debt;

• IPO costs: adding back transaction costs expensed in respect of the IPO;

• one off, non-cash share-based payment expense: adding back the one off, non-cash share-based payment expense
recognised as a result of the Restructure; and

• tax effect of pro forma adjustments: reflects the income tax effect of the proforma adjustments made in connection with the IPO
at a tax rate of 30%.

FY18 FY17 FY18 FY17

$000 $000 $000 $000

Total revenue 80,869 46,072 80,869 46,072

Cost of sales (24,473) (14,041) (24,473) (14,041)

Gross profit 56,397 32,031 56,397 32,031

...margin 69.7% 69.5% 69.7% 69.5%

Total operating costs (34,918) (19,755) (35,033) (19,936)

Operating EBITDA 21,478 12,275 21,364 12,095

...margin 26.6% 26.6% 26.4% 26.3%

Depreciation (3,049) (1,734) (3,049) (1,734)

Operating EBIT 18,429 10,541 18,314 10,361

...margin 22.8% 22.9% 22.6% 22.5%

Other income/expenses 876 105 876 82

Transaction/acquisition costs (725) (678) (3,505) (781)

One off share based payment expense - - (21,878) -

EBIT 18,580 9,968 (6,193) 9,663

Interest expense (83) (181) (2,046) (2,865)

Interest income 397 89 397 89

Net financing charge on pre-paid contracts (808) (1,261) (808) (1,261)

Net profit/(loss) before tax 18,086 8,615 (8,650) 5,626

Income tax expense (5,582) (3,134) (5,620) (2,240)

Net profit/(loss) after tax 12,504 5,481 (14,270) 3,386

Operating NPAT 12,318 5,481 10,864 4,121

Basic earnings per share (eps) 12.74 5.58 (19.71) 11.13

Statutory actualsPro forma actuals

Propel Funeral Partners Limited
Directors' report
30 June 2018

5

The major income statement line items for the Group down to Operating EBITDA are presented below:

Certain pro forma financial results, operating and financial metrics for the Group compared to the FY18 Prospectus forecast
are presented below:

*  excluding direct disbursements and delivered pre-paid funeral impacts

  the percentage of Operating EBITDA converted into ungeared, pre-tax operating cash flow

In addition to exceeding the FY18 Prospectus forecast, the Company exceeded the Operating EBITDA guidance for FY18